
 
 

15 March 2021 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

23 March 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), Andy McGregor 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), Paul Mansfield, Ann Bridges, Brian Coomber, Debs Stainforth, 
Catherine Arnold and Liz Haywood 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Tim Wills (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Louise Murphy, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Hazel Thorpe 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 26 

January 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 19 March 2021. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services,  
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Members Update Report  (Pages 1 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copies attached as item 6. 
 

7. 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies attached as 

item 7.    
 

8. Audit enquiries to those charged with Governance  (Pages 77 - 88) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 

attached as item 8. 
 

9. Strategic Property Investment Fund 2021 - Annual Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy 2021/22  (Pages 89 - 134) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, copy attached as item 9. 

 
10. LGA Model Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing with breaches of 

the Members’ Code of Conduct  (Pages 135 - 174) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 10. 

 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Maria Memoli  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
23 March 2021
Agenda Item 6

Ward(s) Affected: All

Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Members Update Report

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

Purpose
1.1 To provide the Joint Governance Committee with an updated position of

the Audit of the 2019/20 financial statements for Worthing Borough
Council.

1.2 At its meeting on 24th November 2020, the committee approved the
financial statements for 2019/20 as presented. The committee was
advised that the external audit of these accounts for both Councils was
not complete and delegated authority to the Joint Chairmen of the Joint
Governance Committee, in consultation with the s151 Officer, to
consider and approve any amendments to these accounts, with the
requirement for an update report to be brought to the next meeting.

A further report was presented to members at the 26th January committee
advising that the Adur District Counil financial statements for 2019/20
were complete but the Worthing Borough Council audit was still to be
finalised. A further update report was to be presented at the next
committe meeting.

1.3 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 Worthing Borough Council Letter of Representation

(ii) Appendix 2 Independent Auditors Report to the Members of Worthing
Borough Council

(iii) Appendix 3 Worthing Borough Council Audit Results Report 2019/20

1

Agenda Item 6



Recommendations
2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

● Note the revision within the Worthing Borough Council financial
statements 2019/20 of the signature dates for the Statement of
Responsibilities and Annual Governance Statement to the audit
completion date of 8th February 2021.

● Note the amended letter of representation for Worthing Borough Council
in appendix 1.

● Note the  Independent Auditors Report to the Members of Worthing
Borough Council for the 2019/20 financial statements in appendix 2.

● Note the final Audit Results Report 2019/20 for Worthing Borough
Council in appendix 3.

3. Context

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015, section 8 sets out the
requirements of signing, approval and publication of the statement of
accounts for 2019/20.

3.2 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has complied with Section 9 of the
regulations which require that the 2019/20 draft accounts be certified by
the 31st July 2020.

3.3 In accordance with section 9, the CFO has also re-certified on behalf of
that authority that they are satisfied that the statement of accounts
following the audit presents a true and fair view of the financial position
of the Councils at the end of the financial year; and the Councils’ income
and expenditure for that year.

3.4 Following the approval of the statement of accounts in July 2020, the
audit of the two sets of accounts commenced. The accounts were
presented to the Joint Governance Committee at its meeting on 24th
November 2020 with all required disclosure, presentational and other
error adjustments identified up to 13th November 2020. The Auditors
findings at that stage were identified in the Auditor’s draft 2019/20
External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260). The committee was
advised that the audit of the financial statements for both Council were
not complete. It was explained that the principal reason for the delay was
additional due diligence work required related to the valuation of

2



property, a small team of specialists within EY were undertaking this
work and struggling with the volume within the timescales. This was
recognised as a national issue, not confined to Adur and Worthing.

3.5 To address the potential late adjustment to the accounts the committee
delegated authority to the Joint chairman, in consultation with the s151
officer, to receive any amendments to the accounts, consider them and
approve them on behalf of the Joint Governance Committee, and to
report back to this committee at its next meeting.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The audit of the Worthing Borough Council financial statements 2019/20
was completed and an unqualified audit opinion signed on 8th February
2021. There was one unadjusted error identified in relation to the value
of pension liabilities, the accounts were not adjusted as the error is not
material. The error relates to the asset values used by the actuary in
their pension calculations which were understated by £208,000, the
pension liabilities on the balance sheet are overstated and the pension
reserve understated. This error is referenced in pages 7 and 18 of the
Audit Results Report.

4.2 At its meeting on the 24th November the committee considered the
Letters of Representation and it was agreed that the wording should be
re-ordered to ensure that it is clear that the Chairman is signing on behalf
of the Council and confirming that the letter has been discussed and
agreed by the Joint Governance Committee. The Letter of
Representation for Worthing Borough Council at appendix 1 has been
updated for this amendment and section A(5) has been updated to
reference the unadjusted error mentioned at 4.1 of this report.

.
5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications that result from this report. The
financial position as set out in the Worthing Borough Council financial
statements 2019/20 not changed from that reported to this committee on
24th November 2020, the only amendment being the signature dates for
the Statement of Responsibilities and the Annual Governance Statement
to the completion date of 8th February 2021. The final audited accounts
for Worthing Boprough Council 2019/20 are available on the Council
website;
https://www.adur-worthing.
[...]

H 15 15

CROSS SERVICE REVIEWS

Staff Wellbeing As per Horizon scanning doc - added to draft plan 

following discussions with Head of Community Wellbeing 

- audit to look at how the Councils are managing staff 

wellbeing particularly in the wake of Covid-19 and in the 

future. Head of HR supports this audit.

M 15 15

Welfare Reform Corp Risk - Welfare Reform (High) H 15 15 Was in 19/20 plan but was postponed - 

discussed with Head of Commnunities 

who suggested a Financial Resilience 

audit might be beneficial

Workspaces AW - Accommodation Review Look at governance of this project. H 15 15 Review being led by Head of Major 

Projects

Debt Management Horizon Scanning - Audit to look at whether approaches 

to debt are consistent across the Councils and whether 

that approach works in parallel with the maximising oif 

income. Also look at how the Councils deal with 

customers who have debts across various systems

H 20 20 Replaces Problem Debt audit added to 

20/21 plan but transferred to 21/22 plan 

due to Covid-19. 

OTHER

Management & Admin 40 10 10 10 10

Ad-Hoc/Contingency 28 7 7 7 7

NFI Co-Ordination 10 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

NFI Testing 10 10 0 0 0 continuing testing of NFI matches

Follow Up 20 5 5 5 5

500 109.5 148.5 145.5 96.5

76



 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Audit enquiries to those charged with Governance  
 
Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 
  

 

Joint Governance Committee 
23 March 2021 
Agenda Item 8  

1. Purpose  
 

1.1 Our external auditors, Ernst and Young, have asked that the Committee           
considers a letter about how the Joint Governance Committee gains          
assurance from management regarding the financial governance       
arrangements of the Councils. The Chairmen of the Committee have          
received two letters, one for Adur District Council, and one the Worthing            
Borough Council. The letter to Adur District Council is attached as           
Appendix 1, which is identical to the letter to Worthing Borough Council. 

  
1.2 To assist the Committee in its deliberation of the letter, attached at            

Appendix 2 is the proposed response to each of the questions raised.            
This will form the basis of a formal letter if approved.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to consider and agree the            
proposed response to the audit letter. 

 

77

Agenda Item 8



3. Context 
 

3.1 The audit of the Council's financial statements is guided by International           
Standards of Auditing (ISAs). In order to comply with a number of these             
ISA's, each year the Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee are           
written to by the Council’s external auditor. The purpose of this letter is to              
obtain an understanding on how those charged with governance (the Joint           
Governance Committee) exercise oversight of management's processes       
in relation to fraud, laws and regulations and going concern.  

 
4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 It is proposed that the Committee discusses its draft response to the letter             

at Appendix 2. Members should be aware that the Committee is also            
asked to comment on whether the Councils are a ‘going concern’. This is             
addressed separately below. 

 
5. Going Concern 

  
5.1 In accounting, "going concern" refers to an organisations’ ability to          

continue functioning as a business entity. For the Councils, it is the            
responsibility of the Joint Governance Committee to assess whether the          
going concern assumption is appropriate when preparing the financial         
statements. The Councils are required to disclose in the notes to the            
Financial Statements whether there are any factors that may put the           
organisations' status as a going concern in doubt. 

 
  
5.2 In forming an opinion on whether
[...]
re opportunistic acquisitions
in area where the Council can add commercial and social value to assets
through repositioning, repurposing or redevelopment.

89

Agenda Item 9



A comprehensive review has been undertaken of the current Investment Strategy.
This has been updated following the fundamental shift of PWLB funding and the
significant impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic. The updated version is attached to this
report as an Appendix.

The primary objective of the Commercial Property Investment Strategy (CPIS) is to
build a balanced portfolio generating consistent revenue for the Councils’ delivery of
services for the benefit of Adur and Worthing.

It is recommended that both of these reports be approved by the respective Councils
as the Commercial Property Investment Strategy for 2021/2022.

1. Purpose

1.1 To update and confirm the Councils’ CPIS to support the Councils’ medium
term financial strategy.

1.2 To meet the Councils’ statutory obligation to prepare an annual investment
strategy to be approved in advance of the relevant financial year by Full
Council (or equivalent).

1.3 The report will support the Councils’ medium term financial strategy and
seeks to renew and refresh the current investment strategy in relation to
the investment funds providing details on:

● Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an income
generating property portfolio that seeks to manage and provide a
financially resilient income stream for the Councils.

● Update governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and transparency
to support the transparent decision making process, particularly where
investments have a value add opportunity.

2. Recommendations

2.1. It is recommended that the Joint Governance Committee considers the
contents of this report, providing feedback and/or comments to the Joint
Strategic Committee (JSC).

2.2. It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Committee:

i. Agree the suggested delivery and governance model as set out in the
r
[...]
rtunities to add value to the
property

5
Significant

opportunity
to add value

No
opportunity

Financial Return (risk v
reward)

The forecast gross financial return
considering the risk profile of the property
and in accordance with the sector.

20

Return
higher than
expected
for sector /
the risk
profile

Return lower
than
expected for
sector / risk
profile

133



Weighted Score 200
A property will be expected to score at least 140 out of 200 (70%) on
the above matrix unless there are other economic / wider benefits to
be delivered within or to the county.

Strengths Weaknesses

Opportunities Threats

134



Joint Governance Committee
23 March 2021

Agenda item 10

Ward(s) Affected: All

LGA Model Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing with breaches of
the Members’ Code of Conduct

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

1.0 Purpose

1.1. Members of the Joint Governance Committee will recall on the 24th
November last year, a report was presented giving an update on the
progress of the work on the Committee on Standards in Public Life
and the Local Government Association, following earlier consultation
in July 2020, when Members of the Joint Governance Committee
engaged in the consultation process.

1.2. This report seeks to provide Members of the Joint Governance
Committee, with the outcome of the governance and ethics Joint
Member Officer Working Group in relation to the Code of Conduct, a
new procedure for assessessing Code of Conduct Complaints,
investigations and hearings procedure.

1.3. The Appendices attached to this report are:
Appendix 1 Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct
Appendix 2 Arrangements for dealing with Members’ Code of

Conduct Complaints, how to complain, the procedures
For the initial assessment, dealing with investigations
And the hearings procedure

135

Agenda Item 10



2.0 Recommendations

2.1. Members of the Joint Governance Committee are asked to note the
contents of this report and appendices.

2.2. The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:
a. Agree the LGA Model Code of Conduct should be adopted as set

out in Appendix 1
b. Agree the arrangements for dealing with Member Code of

Conduct Complaints as indicated in Appendix 2,
c. That the Member Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing

with Code of Conduct complaints should be reviewed by the
Monitoring Officer every two years including any related Policies

d. Agree to have two separate sub-committees for Adur & Worthing
Councils

e. To decide on whether the word chairman needs to be changed as
chair or chairperson.

2.3. Recommend to each Council to:
a. To adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct; and
b. To accept the procedures set out in Appendices 2, 3 and 4;
c. Agree the Member Code of Conduct and arrangements for

dealing with complaints under that Code should be reviewed by
the Monitoring Officer, every two years including any related
policies;

d. To have two separate sub-committees for Adur &Worthing
Councils

3.0 SUMMARY

Background

3.1. All (elected and co-opted) Members of the Borough, District and Parish
Councils are expected to uphold the highest standards of conduct as
holders of public office, and at the very least uphold the Nolan 7
principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability,
openness, honesty and leadership.

136



3.2. S.28 of the Localism Act requires Councils to adopt a Code of Conduct
for its Members. Furthermore, s. 28 (6) and s. 28 (7) of the Localism
Act 2011 requires Councils to put in place “arrangements” to deal with
allegations of misconduct in failing to comply with the Adopted Code of
Conduct for Members.

The reports before the Joint Governance Committee

3.3. Members will recall various reports brought to them:

● November 2019 - “Standards in Public Life” updating Members of the
Joint Governance Committee with the work undertaken by the
Committee on Standards in Public Life and their recommendations in
respect of ethical standards, particularly creating an updated Model
Code of Conduct by the Local Government Association, in consultation
with the representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of
local government.

● July 2020 - Members of the Joint Governance Committee considered
the draft Model Code of Conduct and engaged with the consultation
process.

● 24th November 2020 - Members of the Joint Governance Committee
received a report from the Monitoring Officer updating the Committee
on the progress of the work of the Committee on Standards in Public
Life and the Local Government Association, setting out in some detail,
the implications for the Councils of Adur and Worthing. As a result of
that report it was recommended that a Joint Member Officer Working
Group should be formed for the purpose of looking at the LGA Model
Code of Conduct in more detail, with a view to reviewing the
arrangements  for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints.

The Joint Member Officer Working Group

3.4. The Joint Member Officer Working Group has met four times.  All three
Independent Persons have participated in the meetings, along with the
Members, the Monitoring Officer and the two deputy Monitoring
Officers. All three Independent Persons have had the benefit of the
Independent Persons Conference in early March, and observed a
Code of conduct hearing following an investigation.

137



Deliberations of the Joint Working Group

3.5. A number of issues were raised during the work of the Member Officer
Working Group and a consensus reached in respect of the following:

● The LGA Model Code of Conduct should be adopted - because
essentially this has the fundamental aim to create and maintain
public confidence in the role of the Member and local government.

● The Working Group felt the Model Code is more comprehensive
and gave more clarity to certain conduct such as bullying,
harassment and discrimination, making particular reference to the
Equality Act 2010 which Members were keen to emphasise.
Members dis

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 

23 March 2021 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Roy Barraclough (Chairman) 

 

 
 
 

*Absent 
 
 

 

 
JGC/60/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Lee Cowen declared his substitution for Councillors Debs Stainforth. 
 
JGC/61/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Steve Waight declared an interest as a Member of West Sussex County 
Council. 
 
JGC/62/20-21   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 26 January 2021, were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/63/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received in advance of the meeting. 
 
JGC/64/20-21   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
JGC/65/20-21   Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Members Update Report 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

Councillor Kevin Boram 

Councillor Andy McGregor 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 

Councillor Ann Bridges 

Councillor Brian Coomber 
Councillor Liz Haywood 

Councillor Paul Mansfield 

*Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Rebecca Cooper 
Councillor Louise Murphy  
*Councillor Hazel Thorpe 

Councillor Steve Waight 
Councillor Tim Wills 

Councillor Steve Wills  
 



 
2 

 
 
Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report provided the Joint Governance Committee with an updated position of the 
Audit of the 2019/20 financial statements for Worthing Borough Council.  
 
At its meeting on 24th November 2020, the committee approved the financial statements 
for 2019/20 as presented. The committee was advised that the external audit of the 
accounts for both Councils was not complete and delegated authority to the Joint 
Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee, in consultation with the s151 Officer, to 
consider and approve any amendments to the accounts, with the requirement for an 
update report to be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Members considered the valuation of commercial property and the impact of Covid on 
these valuations. Members sought clarification regarding the general associated risks 
attached to commercial properties and in particular, the effect of an increase in interest 
rates. Officers advised that risks were always there and that the accounts took a 
valuation of the Council’s commercial property at a point in time and a statement from the 
valuers had been included within their report. It was noted that risk changed at the point 
of valuation on a day to day basis and that these risks were considered in the Council’s 
Strategies for Investment in Commercial Property. The auditors had undertaken 
significant due diligence in regards to property valuations and had judged that Covid had 
no significant impact on valuations.    
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy, seconded by 
Councillor Ann Bridges and supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee 
 

I. noted the revision within the Worthing Borough Council financial statements 
2019/20 of the signature dates for the Statement of Responsibilities and Annual 
Governance Statement to the audit completion date of 8th February 2021;  

 
II. noted the amended letter of representation for Worthing Borough Council in 

appendix 1; 
 
III. noted the  Independent Auditors Report to the Members of Worthing Borough 

Council for the 2019/20 financial statements in appendix 2;  
 
IV. noted the final Audit Results Report 2019/20 for Worthing Borough Council in 

appendix 3. 
 
JGC/66/20-21   2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 7. 



 
3 

 
The report asked Members to consider and approve the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
A Member sought clarification of the key risks resulting from the pandemic. The Acting 
Head of Internal Audit advised that the key risks to be considered were:- 

 

 Allocation of Grants; 

 IT audits regarding homeworking, cyber security and cloud access; 

 Staff Wellbeing - living and working from home alone and remote management; 

 Workspaces Accommodation Review; and  

 Follow up on a number of Covid Audits conducted during 2020/21 in relation to the 
food depot and allocation of grants. 

 
The Committee considered a number of items identified in the proposed Audit Plan for 
2021/22 including the Carbon Reduction Programme, Equalities Act Compliance and the 
Adur Homes Capital Works Programme. The Acting Head of Internal Audit confirmed that 
the Equalities Act Compliance Audit would look at processes to see how it had been 
adopted across the Councils, the Carbon Reduction Audit would consider external 
funding received to see whether the grant conditions had been compiled with and that 
funding had been spent within associated timescales and in relation to the Adur Homes 
Capital Works Programme, the Committee was advised that a number of sources of 
information would be considered as part of the audit including Fire Safety, Condition 
Survey Work as well as Intelligence from Maintenance Teams. Officers confirmed that 
Condition Surveys were usually conducted on a rolling basis with a third of properties 
being surveyed per year.  
 
Members noted that 500 audit days were proposed and sought clarification as to how this 
compared with previous years. The Acting Head of Internal Audit advised that this 
compared with 478 audit days during the previous year.   
 
A Member sought to propose an additional item to the Audit Plan for 2021/22 regarding 
the ‘allocation of costs and funding for town centre / public realm improvements’ to 
consider how money was allocated and how decisions were made. It was suggested that 
an audit brief be created in consultation with the Acting Head of Internal Audit and Chief 
Financial Officer and brought back to Committee for consideration.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram, seconded 
by Councillor Andy McGregor and supported by the Committee. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee approved the 2021/22 Audit Plan.  
 
JGC/67/20-21   Audit enquiries to those charged with Governance 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 
signed copy of these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
It was noted that the Councils external auditors, Ernst and Young, had asked that 
Members consider a letter about how the Joint Governance Committee gained assurance 
from management regarding the financial governance arrangements of the Councils.  



 
4 

 
The Chairmen of the Committee had received two letters, one for Adur District Council, 
and one the Worthing Borough Council. The letter to Adur District Council was attached 
as Appendix 1 and was identical to the letter to Worthing Borough Council. 
  
To assist the Committee in its deliberation of the letter, attached at Appendix 2, was the 
proposed response to each of the questions raised. It was recommended that this form 
the basis of a formal letter of response.  
 
Members considered the proposed response raising queries in relation to the Code of 
Conduct, Going Concerns and the processes for identifying and responding to fraud or 
error. The Chief Financial Officer suggested adding the following additional wording to 
address the queries raised:- 
 

i. Emphasising that the Code of Conduct was provided to all members of staff on 
joining the Councils and was freely available on the Councils website;  

 
ii. Adding to the processes for identifying and responding to fraud or error that the 

Councils undertake voluntary exit interviews of all staff and that any concerns 
raised be fed through to the Chief Financial Officer, the Monitoring Officer and 
Internal Audit with the Joint Governance Committee being briefed of any 
substantive issues; and 

 
iii. in relation to Going Concerns - to emphasise that it's not just the Councils 

reserves but it is also the Councils’ contingency budgets (created this year) to 
further manage the risks associated with Covid’ 

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Steve Waight, 
seconded by Councillor Kevin Boram and supported unanimously. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Governance Committee considered and agreed the proposed response, as 
amended, to the audit letter. 
 
JGC/68/20-21   Strategic Property Investment Fund 2021 - Annual Commercial 

Property Investment Strategy 2021/22 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these 
Minutes as Item 9. 
 
The report updated and confirmed the Councils’ CPIS to support the Councils’ medium 
term financial strategy, provided the annual investment strategy, to meet the Councils’ 
statutory obligation, which was to be approved in advance of the relevant financial year 
by both Full Councils and supported the Councils’ medium term financial strategy and 
sought to renew and refresh the current investment strategy in relation to the investment 
funds providing details on: 
 

 Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an income 
generating property portfolio that seeks to manage and provide a financially 
resilient income stream for the Councils; and 



 
5 

 

 Update governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and transparency to support 
the transparent decision making process, particularly where investments have a 
value add opportunity. 

 
During its consideration of the proposals the Committee discussed the Asset Class 
Types and asset class weightings with a Member raising concerns about the percentage 
of Office Assets targeted. Officers stressed the importance of maintaining an overall 
portfolio balance, that offices in the right area could still be attractive assets and that the 
Councils would continue to be picky about which offices they invested in in the future.  
 
A Member sought clarification as to whether the income returns were being spent on 
improving services. Officers confirmed that as a result of reduced funding from other 
sources, the Councils had become community funded rather than government funded. 
Council Tax would provide the main revenue stream, with significant income from fees 
and charges and also business rates.     
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy, seconded by 
Councillor Andy McGregor and supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee considered and noted the contents of this report. 
 
JGC/69/20-21   LGA Model Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing with 

breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 10. 
 
Members of the Joint Governance Committee were reminded that on the 24th November 
last year, a report was presented giving an update on the progress of the work of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and the Local Government Association, following 
earlier consultation in July 2020, when Members of the Joint Governance Committee 
engaged in the consultation process. 
 
The report sought to provide Members of the Joint Governance Committee, with the 
outcome of the governance and ethics Joint Member Officer Working Group in relation to 
the Code of Conduct, a new procedure for assessessing Code of Conduct Complaints, 
investigations and hearings procedure. 
 
A proposal to defer consideration of the item was seconded but not supported after being 
put to a vote.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Lee Cowen,  seconded 
by Councillor Steve Waight and unanimously supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee 
 



 
6 

1) noted the contents of the report and appendices; 
 

2) agreed the LGA Model Code of Conduct should be adopted as set out in Appendix 
1; 

 
3) agreed the arrangements for dealing with Member Code of  Conduct Complaints 

as indicated in Appendix 2,  
 

4) agreed that the Member Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing with Code 
of Conduct complaints should be reviewed by the Monitoring Officer every two 
years including any related Policies; 

 
5) agreed to have two separate sub-committees for Adur & Worthing Councils; 

 
6) Recommended that Adur and Worthing Councils: 

 
a) adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct; 

  
b) accept the procedures set out in Appendices 2, 3 and 4; 

    
c) agree that the Members Code of Conduct and arrangements for dealing with 

complaints under that Code should be reviewed by the Monitoring Officer, every 
two years including any related policies;  

  
d) agree to have two separate sub-committees for Adur & Worthing Councils. 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.54 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


